ages as herein provided, and the court on motion may make an

order, allowing such continuance, and directing pleadings to be made and issues framed conformably to the practice in action begun under this section.

Approved April 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 282-H. F. No. 49.

An Act providing for the removal of certain kinds of fish from lakes within the corporate limits of cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Park commissioners may remove fish from lake within city limits.—Section 1. The board of park commissioners of any city of the first class is hereby empowered to remove, by means of nets, seines, or otherwise, at any season of the year, from any lake lying wholly within the city limits, suckers, red-horse, dogfish, bullheads and pickerel, and to sell or otherwise dispose thereof, as the board may see fit.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 283-H. F. No. 279.

An Act to amend chapter 296 of the General Laws of 1907, relating to the compensation of members of county boards in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Compensation of members of county boards.—That chapter 296 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1907 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The several members of the county boards of this state in counties containing less than seventy-five thousand inhabitants shall receive three dollars per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while acting on any committee under direction of the board, and ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work; and shall be also entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not to exceed twelve meetings in any one year.

Approved April 19, 1911.